

No. 23-21

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUART R. HARROW, PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.

GALINA I. FOMENKOVA

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional provisions, statutory provisions, and rules involved	2
Statement	2
A. Legal background.....	2
B. Factual and procedural background	5
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. The jurisdiction granted by 28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(9) does not encompass appeals filed outside 5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)'s time limit.....	12
A. Section 1295(a)(9)'s text clearly incorporates Section 7703(b)(1)'s time limit as a jurisdictional prerequisite	14
B. This Court has definitively interpreted Section 7703(b)(1) to be jurisdictional	19
C. History reinforces the jurisdictional status of Section 7703(b)(1)'s time limit	23
D. Petitioner's contrary arguments lack merit.....	29
1. Petitioner's construction contradicts the clear text of Sections 1295(a)(9) and 7703(b)(1)	30
2. Petitioner's extratextual arguments cannot trump the statute's clear text.....	34
II. Even if Section 7703(b)(1)'s time limit is not jurisdictional, it is mandatory and not subject to equitable tolling	42
Conclusion	45
Appendix — Constitutional provisions, statutory provisions, and rules	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	35
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	36, 40
<i>Ash v. OPM</i> , 25 F.4th 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	19, 31
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	35
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	42
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	12
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	11, 13, 14, 17, 26, 30, 38, 39, 43
<i>Boehm v. Foster</i> , 670 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	26
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	24, 28, 33, 39, 42
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Federal R.R.</i> <i>Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Brown v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 644 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017).....	42, 43
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	35
<i>Carpenter v. Department of Transp.</i> , 13 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	35
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23-743 (filed Jan. 5, 2024).....	25
<i>Council Tree Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2007)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Council Tree Investors, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 739 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	33
<i>Department of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv.</i> <i>v. Kirtz</i> , No. 22-846 (Feb. 8, 2024).....	32, 35
<i>Devine v. White</i> , 697 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	40
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	35
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	24
<i>Federal Educ. Ass’n—Stateside Region v.</i> <i>Department of Def.</i> , 898 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2018), reh’g en banc denied, 909 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2616 (2019)	22
<i>Fedora v. MSPB</i> , 848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017), reh’g en banc denied, 868 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 583 U.S. 1091 (2018)	9, 10, 22
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	17, 30, 31, 34, 37
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	30, 37
<i>Gorss Motels, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 20 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of</i> <i>Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	24
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628, (2019)	23
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	25, 37-40, 41
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	28
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	28
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	26, 43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	14, 19, 22, 27, 28
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	3, 18, 34
<i>Knowles v. Holly</i> , 513 P.2d 18 (Wash. 1973).....	15
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023).....	32
<i>Lewis v. IRS</i> , 691 F.2d 858 (8th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	3, 4, 11, 19-21, 27, 28
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943)	2
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	23
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	42, 43
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023).....	13, 32, 37, 40
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Matson Navigation Co. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 895 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Monzo v. Department of Transp.</i> , 735 F.2d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	4, 22
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	23, 26, 37
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	35
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	15
<i>NLRB Union v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019)	42, 43
<i>Oja v. Department of the Army</i> , 405 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	22, 44

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 858 F.3d 980 (5th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	31
<i>Perry v. MSPB</i> , 582 U.S. 420 (2017).....	3
<i>Pinat v. OPM</i> , 931 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	4, 7, 22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16
<i>Ramos v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 396 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	27
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	14, 23, 24, 34, 37, 41
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	16
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	36, 40
<i>Schneider Nat’l Inc. v. ICC</i> , 948 F.2d 338 (7th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	32
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	26, 37, 39, 44
<i>West Coast Truck Lines, Inc. v. American Indus., Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	13, 19, 21, 26, 28, 37, 40
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	2, 12, 24, 26, 36, 41, 1a
§ 1	2, 1a
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	16
All Circuit Review Act,	
Pub. L. No. 115-195, § 2, 132 Stat. 1510	5

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
All Circuit Review Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 113-170, § 2, 128 Stat. 1894	5
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111	27
§ 205, 92 Stat. 1143	27, 43, 44
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25	2
§ 127(a), 96 Stat. 37-38	2
§ 144, 96 Stat. 45	3, 28
Federal Employees Life Insurance Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-311, § 10(a)(1), 112 Stat. 2954	4, 22
Hobbs Act, ch. 537, 60 Stat. 420	25
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505	27
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-199, § 108, 126 Stat. 1469.....	4, 44
§ 108(a), 126 Stat. 1469.....	5, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. 1201	7
5 U.S.C. 1204	3
5 U.S.C. 7511(a)(1)(A)	6
5 U.S.C. 7511(a)(5).....	6
5 U.S.C. 7512(5)	6
5 U.S.C. 7513(a)	6
5 U.S.C. 7701(a)	6
5 U.S.C. 7701(a)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. 7701(a)(2).....	6
5 U.S.C. 7701(b)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. 7701(e)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1).....	20, 21, 2a
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1) (1982)	3
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1).....	3-5, 10-14, 17-25, 27, 28, 30-33, 38, 39, 42-44, 3a

IX

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)(A)	7, 8, 17, 18, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33, 34, 39-41, 44, 3a
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)(B)	5, 18, 3a
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(2).....	3, 18, 31, 33, 34, 3a
5 U.S.C. 7703(d) (1982).....	3
5 U.S.C. 7703(d)	3, 18, 4a
5 U.S.C. 7703(d)(2).....	18, 5a
11 U.S.C. 363(m)	37
17 U.S.C. 411(a)	37
18 U.S.C. 3231	37
18 U.S.C. 3282(a)	37
26 U.S.C. 6330(d)(1).....	38
28 U.S.C. 157	37
28 U.S.C. 158	37
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(9).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 13-15, 17-21, 25, 29, 31-34, 37-39, 42, 8a
28 U.S.C. 1331	34, 36, 37
28 U.S.C. 1334	37
28 U.S.C. 1338	37
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2) (1976)	27
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....	37
28 U.S.C. 1491 (1976).....	27
28 U.S.C. 2072	43
28 U.S.C. 2074	43
28 U.S.C. 2101(c).....	24
28 U.S.C. 2107	12, 24
28 U.S.C. 2253(a)	37
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(3)	30, 37
28 U.S.C. 2342	25
28 U.S.C. 2344	25, 27
28 U.S.C. 2401(b)	37

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2409a(g)	37
28 U.S.C. 2501	27
35 U.S.C. 314(b)	16
38 U.S.C. 7252(a)	37
38 U.S.C. 7266(a)	37
38 U.S.C. 7292(a)	32
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	36
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1).....	37
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	37
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3).....	31, 36, 37
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 1200.1	3
Section 1200.3(e).....	7
Section 1201.14(e)(1)	8
Section 1201.14(e)(6)	8
Section 1201.111	6
Section 1201.113	7
Section 1201.114	7
Section 1201.115	7
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 26(b) (1968).....	43, 9a
Rule 26(b) (1976).....	43, 10a
Rule 26(b).....	9, 12, 41, 14a
Rule 26(b)(2)	10, 43, 44, 14a
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>	
(5th ed. 1979).....	11, 15
(11th ed. 2019).....	15, 16, 30, 31

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Merit Systems Protection Board:	
<i>Frequently Asked Questions About the Lack of Quorum Period and Restoration of the Full Board</i> (July 12, 2023), perma.cc/9N43-3X34	7
<i>Notice to Parties with a Pending Petition for Review or Case Before the Full Board</i> (May 5, 2022), perma.cc/3Y6T-CMXT	8
12 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. Mar. 2016), www.oed.com/view/Entry/155073	16
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	28
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1957).....	15
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	15
